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Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 H2 Ryan Barrett/Barry Ferris Omagh/Omagh Ford Escort D5 1h 37m 01.2s

2 H8 Richard Hill/Sam Collins Chesterfield/Chesterifeld Ford Escort RS1600 C5 1h 38m 11.1s +1m 09.9s

3 H4 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Towcester/Newport Ford Escort RS1800 K 1h 38m 52.6s +1m 51.4s +0m 41.5s

4 H3 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Walton-on-Thames/Walton-on-ThamesFord Escort RS D5 1h 40m 49.0s +3m 47.8s +1m 56.4s

5 H7 David Stokes/Guy Weaver Dursley/Wolverhampton Ford Escort RS1600 C5 1h 42m 09.3s +5m 08.1s +1m 20.3s

6 H15 Adrian Seabridge/Ryland James Stafford/Carmarthen Ford Escort RS1800 D5 1h 45m 11.2s +8m 10.0s +3m 01.9s

7 H22 Aidan O Connor/Ian Regan Crumlin/Belfast Ford Escort C3 1h 47m 04.8s +10m 03.6s +1m 53.6s

8 H25 James O'Mahony/Kerrie Barry Limerick/Limerick Volvo 144 S B5 1h 47m 26.1s +10m 24.9s +0m 21.3s

9 H16 Declan Jackson/J Barry McCarney Douglas/Ramsey Ford Escort MkII D3 1h 49m 10.3s +12m 09.1s +1m 44.2s

10 H24 Peter McDowell/Peter Moss Oakham/Rogate Porsche 911 C4 1h 49m 20.8s +12m 19.6s +0m 10.5s

11 H19 Graham Waite/Gill Cotton Lydney/Kings Langley Opel Ascona D3 1h 49m 41.5s +12m 40.3s +0m 20.7s

12 H28 Anthony Robinson/Ross Forde West Grinstead/Oranmore Porsche 911 D4 1h 50m 50.4s +13m 49.2s +1m 08.9s

13 H17 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Castlerock/Bangor Porsche 911 B5 1h 51m 13.8s +14m 12.6s +0m 23.4s

14 H29 Peter Lythell/Jane Edgington France/Corwen Porsche 911 C4 1h 52m 31.3s +15m 30.1s +1m 17.5s

15 H34 Rory Tougher/Harry Armour Comber/Glengormley Morris Mini Cooper S B2 1h 53m 04.7s +16m 03.5s +0m 33.4s

16 H21 Brendan McAree/JP McAree Monaghan/Carrickmacross Porsche 911 K 1h 54m 23.8s +17m 22.6s +1m 19.1s

17 H35 Clive King/Bob Ward Dudley/Warley Austin Mini Cooper S B2 1h 55m 58.8s +18m 57.6s +1m 35.0s

18 H36 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson Belfast/Markethill BMW 2002tii C3 1h 56m 53.1s +19m 51.9s +0m 54.3s

19 H39 William Todd/Nigel Campbell Omagh/Omagh Morris Mini Cooper B2 1h 57m 27.6s +20m 26.4s +0m 34.5s

20 H33 Malcolm Montgomery/Averil Morton Augher/Clogher Vauxhall Chevette D4 1h 57m 44.6s +20m 43.4s +0m 17.0s

21 H38 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Fintona/Fintona Opel Ascona C3 1h 58m 38.0s +21m 36.8s +0m 53.4s

22 H37 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Moira/Hillsborough Hillman Avenger C3 1h 59m 02.1s +22m 00.9s +0m 24.1s

23 H32 Geoff Taylor/Steve Greenhill Woking/Therfield Sunbeam Imp Sport B2 2h 19m 30.9s +42m 29.7s +20m 28.8s

H26 Lee Ashberry/John Pickavance Cropwell Bishop/Bingham Ford Escort RS1800 D5 OTL

H12 Alan Jardine/Raymond Knox Dungannon/Ballygawley Ford Escort RS2000 C3 DNF

H1 Wesley Patterson/Sean Hayde Lisburn/Enniskeane Ford Escort RS1800 K DNF

H23 Gary Owens/Denver Rafferty Omagh/Ballygawley Ford Escort RS1800 D5 DNF

H20 Roy Smith/Carl Williamson Perth/Swansea Porsche 911 K DNF

H31 Niall Creighton/Gregory Roberts Moira/Hillsborough Ford  Lotus Cortina MkI B5 DNF

H18 Rikki Proffitt/Phill Harrison Rhuddlan/St Asaph Porsche 911 B5 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

H6 Gareth James/Steffan Evans Haverfordwest/Llandysul Ford Escort RS D5 DNF

H11 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Windsor/Wokingham Ford Escort RS2000 MkII D3 DNF

H14 Stanley Orr/Brian Cairns Killinchy/Comber Ford Escort C3 DNF

H10 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ballinamallard/Ballinamallard Ford Escort RS1800 K DNF

H30 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum London/London Porsche 911 D4 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Class B2      Pre 1968 cars up to 1300cc Class D4      1975 to 1981 cars (inc Twin Cam Multi-valve cars) over 2000cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 H34 Rory Tougher/Harry Armour Morris Mini Cooper S 1h 53m 04.7s 1 H28 Anthony Robinson/Ross Forde Porsche 911 1h 50m 50.4s

2 H35 Clive King/Bob Ward Austin Mini Cooper S 1h 55m 58.8s +2m 54.1s 2 H33 Malcolm Montgomery/Averil Morton Vauxhall Chevette 1h 57m 44.6s +6m 54.2s

3 H39 William Todd/Nigel Campbell Morris Mini Cooper 1h 57m 27.6s +4m 22.9s +1m28.8s H30 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum Porsche 911 DNF

4 H32 Geoff Taylor/Steve Greenhill Sunbeam Imp Sport 2h 19m 30.9s +26m 26.2s +22m03.3s

Class D5      1975 to 1981 All other Twin Cam Multi-valve cars

Class B5      Pre 1968 cars over 1300cc Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 1 H2 Ryan Barrett/Barry Ferris Ford Escort 1h 37m 01.2s

1 H25 James O'Mahony/Kerrie Barry Volvo 144 S 1h 47m 26.1s 2 H3 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS 1h 40m 49.0s +3m 47.8s

2 H17 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Porsche 911 1h 51m 13.8s +3m 47.7s 3 H15 Adrian Seabridge/Ryland James Ford Escort RS1800 1h 45m 11.2s +8m 10.0s +4m22.2s

H31 Niall Creighton/Gregory Roberts Ford  Lotus Cortina MkI DNF H26 Lee Ashberry/John Pickavance Ford Escort RS1800 OTL

H18 Rikki Proffitt/Phill Harrison Porsche 911 DNF H23 Gary Owens/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort RS1800 DNF

H6 Gareth James/Steffan Evans Ford Escort RS DNF

Class C3      1968 -1974 cars 1301cc to 2000cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Class K      All Appendix K cars

1 H22 Aidan O Connor/Ian Regan Ford Escort 1h 47m 04.8s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

2 H36 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 1h 56m 53.1s +9m 48.3s 1 H4 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Ford Escort RS1800 1h 38m 52.6s

3 H38 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Opel Ascona 1h 58m 38.0s +11m 33.2s +1m44.9s 2 H21 Brendan McAree/JP McAree Porsche 911 1h 54m 23.8s +15m 31.2s

4 H37 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger 1h 59m 02.1s +11m 57.3s +24.1s H1 Wesley Patterson/Sean Hayde Ford Escort RS1800 DNF

H12 Alan Jardine/Raymond Knox Ford Escort RS2000 DNF H20 Roy Smith/Carl Williamson Porsche 911 DNF

H14 Stanley Orr/Brian Cairns Ford Escort DNF H10 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 DNF

Class C4      1968 -1974 cars over 2000cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 H24 Peter McDowell/Peter Moss Porsche 911 1h 49m 20.8s

2 H29 Peter Lythell/Jane Edgington Porsche 911 1h 52m 31.3s +3m 10.5s

Class C5      1968 -1974 Twin Cam Multi-valve engined cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 H8 Richard Hill/Sam Collins Ford Escort RS1600 1h 38m 11.1s

2 H7 David Stokes/Guy Weaver Ford Escort RS1600 1h 42m 09.3s +3m 58.2s

Class D3      1975 to 1981 cars 1601cc to 2000cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 H16 Declan Jackson/J Barry McCarney Ford Escort MkII 1h 49m 10.3s

2 H19 Graham Waite/Gill Cotton Opel Ascona 1h 49m 41.5s +31.2s

H11 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Ford Escort RS2000 MkII DNF

First in Category 3

Ryan Barrett/Barry Ferris

First in FIA Appendix K

Rob Smith/Alun Cook

First in Category 1

James O'Mahony/Kerrie Barry

First in Category 2

Richard Hill/Sam Collins

Final ResultsNotional Times have a grey backgroundResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS3

Mallabeny

SS4
St Ang

SS5
Top Mtn

SS6
Fardross

SS7
Mallabeny

SS8
Sloughan

SS9
W Magee

SS10
St Ang

SS11
Carran

SS12
Sloughan

SS13
W Magee

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 H2 Ryan Barrett/Barry Ferris Ford Escort D5 8:55.4 3:50.4 8:55.2 12:32.9 8:42.6 12:48.3 8:43.6 3:41.6 7:17.0 12:50.5 8:43.7 1:37:01.2

2 H8 Richard Hill/Sam Collins Ford Escort RS1600 C5 9:10.8 3:48.1 9:02.5 12:42.1 9:00.9 13:06.4 8:47.8 3:37.2 7:14.8 12:57.2 8:43.3 1:38:11.1

3 H4 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Ford Escort RS1800 K 9:09.8 3:43.9 9:04.8 12:59.7 8:57.9 13:10.4 8:55.8 3:40.6 7:19.0 13:07.3 8:43.4 1:38:52.6

4 H3 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS D5 9:33.7 3:44.9 9:11.5 13:06.7 9:19.3 13:21.8 9:01.4 3:43.3 7:24.2 13:26.3 8:55.9 1:40:49.0

5 H7 David Stokes/Guy Weaver Ford Escort RS1600 C5 9:16.0 3:44.4 9:18.5 13:16.2 9:21.3 13:45.2 9:24.0 3:42.2 7:41.5 13:33.0 9:07.0 1:42:09.3

6 H15 Adrian Seabridge/Ryland James Ford Escort RS1800 D5 9:50.9 3:49.5 9:35.5 13:40.5 9:44.0 14:08.0 9:29.5 3:48.2 7:49.9 13:54.8 9:20.4 1:45:11.2

7 H22 Aidan O Connor/Ian Regan Ford Escort C3 10:14.1 3:55.0 9:33.4 13:48.4 9:58.1 14:28.9 9:17.1 3:52.2 7:58.5 14:10.1 9:49.0 1:47:04.8

8 H25 James O'Mahony/Kerrie Barry Volvo 144 S B5 9:50.4 3:57.2 9:44.7 14:00.2 9:52.4 14:22.3 9:38.9 3:52.7 8:00.9 14:31.1 9:35.3 1:47:26.1

9 H16 Declan Jackson/J Barry McCarney Ford Escort MkII D3 10:26.0 3:56.8 9:54.3 14:30.4 10:21.7 14:39.2 9:38.5 3:51.5 8:29.2 14:07.5 9:15.2 1:49:10.3

10 H24 Peter McDowell/Peter Moss Porsche 911 C4 10:03.7 3:54.7 9:56.6 14:13.3 10:15.7 14:19.4 9:47.0 3:59.1 8:27.3 14:38.3 9:45.7 1:49:20.8

11 H19 Graham Waite/Gill Cotton Opel Ascona D3 9:57.2 3:58.1 9:46.5 14:13.9 10:02.9 14:47.0 10:22.0 4:02.7 8:28.0 14:31.9 9:31.3 1:49:41.5

12 H28 Anthony Robinson/Ross Forde Porsche 911 D4 9:44.0 3:48.5 12:47.4 14:10.3 10:17.3 14:24.8 9:29.3 3:46.7 8:23.8 14:27.7 9:30.6 1:50:50.4

13 H17 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Porsche 911 B5 10:08.6 4:02.2 9:56.7 14:22.3 10:10.4 14:36.2 9:57.0 4:01.4 8:46.3 15:02.5 10:10.2 1:51:13.8

14 H29 Peter Lythell/Jane Edgington Porsche 911 C4 10:35.5 3:51.9 10:31.8 14:51.3 10:38.6 15:14.7 9:48.2 3:46.8 8:41.2 14:50.3 9:41.0 1:52:31.3

15 H34 Rory Tougher/Harry Armour Morris Mini Cooper S B2 10:22.8 4:04.0 10:23.4 14:31.1 10:19.0 15:01.9 9:53.8 3:59.5 8:59.0 15:30.0 10:00.2 1:53:04.7

16 H21 Brendan McAree/JP McAree Porsche 911 K 11:13.5 3:54.7 10:21.2 15:02.4 10:53.0 15:05.3 9:55.4 3:49.0 9:05.9 14:51.8 10:11.6 1:54:23.8

17 H35 Clive King/Bob Ward Austin Mini Cooper S B2 10:54.2 4:05.1 10:29.1 15:05.5 10:51.5 15:25.4 10:13.4 4:01.4 9:13.6 15:26.0 10:13.6 1:55:58.8

18 H36 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii C3 10:56.1 4:09.1 10:19.6 14:51.7 10:49.6 14:53.5 10:00.5 4:03.8 8:52.0 15:27.2 12:00.0 0:30.0 1:56:53.1

19 H39 William Todd/Nigel Campbell Morris Mini Cooper B2 10:53.8 4:10.7 10:34.4 15:24.8 11:17.6 15:20.2 10:22.2 4:09.0 9:18.8 15:29.8 10:26.3 1:57:27.6

20 H33 Malcolm Montgomery/Averil Morton Vauxhall Chevette D4 11:24.6 4:14.4 10:49.9 15:27.8 10:43.5 15:50.8 10:11.1 4:10.5 9:13.0 15:19.9 10:19.1 1:57:44.6

21 H38 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Opel Ascona C3 11:09.0 4:25.0 11:06.4 15:41.7 11:08.7 15:34.7 10:09.1 4:15.3 9:09.8 15:44.3 10:14.0 1:58:38.0

22 H37 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger C3 10:28.8 4:06.6 10:32.9 15:13.3 10:47.6 19:00.0 10:09.6 4:04.3 9:08.4 15:22.6 10:08.0 1:59:02.1

23 H32 Geoff Taylor/Steve Greenhill Sunbeam Imp Sport B2 10:53.4 4:16.3 11:47.6 24:31.1 20:19.0 15:16.2 10:11.1 4:09.7 9:07.0 18:03.7 10:55.8 2:19:30.9

H26 Lee Ashberry/John Pickavance Ford Escort RS1800 D5 9:52.5 3:52.4 9:31.6 13:35.0 9:45.5 14:16.7 9:19.6 3:48.5 7:46.5 13:43.4 12:00.0 OTL

H12 Alan Jardine/Raymond Knox Ford Escort RS2000 C3 9:44.7 3:59.6 9:44.2 14:08.7 9:50.4 14:28.8 9:33.5 3:58.7 8:07.8 DNF

H1 Wesley Patterson/Sean Hayde Ford Escort RS1800 K 9:11.5 3:35.5 8:49.7 12:51.2 9:00.6 13:08.9 9:36.6 3:33.2 DNF

H23 Gary Owens/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort RS1800 D5 10:10.8 3:50.5 9:34.7 13:43.5 9:48.9 13:36.8 9:17.7 7:00.0 DNF

H20 Roy Smith/Carl Williamson Porsche 911 K 10:30.6 3:47.4 9:40.5 13:48.8 10:04.7 14:01.8 12:00.0 3:54.3 DNF

H31 Niall Creighton/Gregory Roberts Ford  Lotus Cortina MkI B5 10:42.5 4:11.2 10:23.1 14:47.7 10:25.1 15:52.3 10:35.2 4:28.8 DNF

H18 Rikki Proffitt/Phill Harrison Porsche 911 B5 10:05.2 4:00.9 9:51.3 14:21.3 10:06.0 14:38.5 DNF

H6 Gareth James/Steffan Evans Ford Escort RS D5 9:10.7 3:35.7 8:52.0 12:26.3 8:51.1 DNF

H11 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Ford Escort RS2000 MkII D3 9:36.1 3:55.6 9:36.5 13:33.1 9:25.7 DNF

H14 Stanley Orr/Brian Cairns Ford Escort C3 9:32.4 3:51.1 9:12.9 23:48.4 19:50.4 DNF

H10 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 K 9:18.7 13:35.5 18:49.7 22:51.2 18:57.6 DNF

H30 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum Porsche 911 D4 10:02.8 13:48.5 20:49.9 24:10.3 20:17.3 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Official Final ClassificationNotional Times have a grey background
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS3

Mallabeny

SS4
St Ang

SS5
Top Mtn

SS6
Fardross

SS7
Mallabeny

SS8
Sloughan

SS9
W Magee

SS10
St Ang

SS11
Carran

SS12
Sloughan

SS13
W Magee

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class B2      Pre 1968 cars up to 1300cc

1 H34 Rory Tougher/Harry Armour Morris Mini Cooper S B2 10:22.8 4:04.0 10:23.4 14:31.1 10:19.0 15:01.9 9:53.8 3:59.5 8:59.0 15:30.0 10:00.2 1:53:04.7

2 H35 Clive King/Bob Ward Austin Mini Cooper S B2 10:54.2 4:05.1 10:29.1 15:05.5 10:51.5 15:25.4 10:13.4 4:01.4 9:13.6 15:26.0 10:13.6 1:55:58.8

3 H39 William Todd/Nigel Campbell Morris Mini Cooper B2 10:53.8 4:10.7 10:34.4 15:24.8 11:17.6 15:20.2 10:22.2 4:09.0 9:18.8 15:29.8 10:26.3 1:57:27.6

4 H32 Geoff Taylor/Steve Greenhill Sunbeam Imp Sport B2 10:53.4 4:16.3 11:47.6 24:31.1 20:19.0 15:16.2 10:11.1 4:09.7 9:07.0 18:03.7 10:55.8 2:19:30.9

Class B5      Pre 1968 cars over 1300cc

1 H25 James O'Mahony/Kerrie Barry Volvo 144 S B5 9:50.4 3:57.2 9:44.7 14:00.2 9:52.4 14:22.3 9:38.9 3:52.7 8:00.9 14:31.1 9:35.3 1:47:26.1

2 H17 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Porsche 911 B5 10:08.6 4:02.2 9:56.7 14:22.3 10:10.4 14:36.2 9:57.0 4:01.4 8:46.3 15:02.5 10:10.2 1:51:13.8

H31 Niall Creighton/Gregory Roberts Ford  Lotus Cortina MkI B5 10:42.5 4:11.2 10:23.1 14:47.7 10:25.1 15:52.3 10:35.2 4:28.8 DNF

H18 Rikki Proffitt/Phill Harrison Porsche 911 B5 10:05.2 4:00.9 9:51.3 14:21.3 10:06.0 14:38.5 DNF

Class C3      1968 -1974 cars 1301cc to 2000cc

1 H22 Aidan O Connor/Ian Regan Ford Escort C3 10:14.1 3:55.0 9:33.4 13:48.4 9:58.1 14:28.9 9:17.1 3:52.2 7:58.5 14:10.1 9:49.0 1:47:04.8

2 H36 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii C3 10:56.1 4:09.1 10:19.6 14:51.7 10:49.6 14:53.5 10:00.5 4:03.8 8:52.0 15:27.2 12:00.0 0:30.0 1:56:53.1

3 H38 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Opel Ascona C3 11:09.0 4:25.0 11:06.4 15:41.7 11:08.7 15:34.7 10:09.1 4:15.3 9:09.8 15:44.3 10:14.0 1:58:38.0

4 H37 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger C3 10:28.8 4:06.6 10:32.9 15:13.3 10:47.6 19:00.0 10:09.6 4:04.3 9:08.4 15:22.6 10:08.0 1:59:02.1

H12 Alan Jardine/Raymond Knox Ford Escort RS2000 C3 9:44.7 3:59.6 9:44.2 14:08.7 9:50.4 14:28.8 9:33.5 3:58.7 8:07.8 DNF

H14 Stanley Orr/Brian Cairns Ford Escort C3 9:32.4 3:51.1 9:12.9 23:48.4 19:50.4 DNF

Class C4      1968 -1974 cars over 2000cc

1 H24 Peter McDowell/Peter Moss Porsche 911 C4 10:03.7 3:54.7 9:56.6 14:13.3 10:15.7 14:19.4 9:47.0 3:59.1 8:27.3 14:38.3 9:45.7 1:49:20.8

2 H29 Peter Lythell/Jane Edgington Porsche 911 C4 10:35.5 3:51.9 10:31.8 14:51.3 10:38.6 15:14.7 9:48.2 3:46.8 8:41.2 14:50.3 9:41.0 1:52:31.3

Class C5      1968 -1974 Twin Cam Multi-valve engined cars

1 H8 Richard Hill/Sam Collins Ford Escort RS1600 C5 9:10.8 3:48.1 9:02.5 12:42.1 9:00.9 13:06.4 8:47.8 3:37.2 7:14.8 12:57.2 8:43.3 1:38:11.1

2 H7 David Stokes/Guy Weaver Ford Escort RS1600 C5 9:16.0 3:44.4 9:18.5 13:16.2 9:21.3 13:45.2 9:24.0 3:42.2 7:41.5 13:33.0 9:07.0 1:42:09.3

Class D3      1975 to 1981 cars 1601cc to 2000cc

1 H16 Declan Jackson/J Barry McCarney Ford Escort MkII D3 10:26.0 3:56.8 9:54.3 14:30.4 10:21.7 14:39.2 9:38.5 3:51.5 8:29.2 14:07.5 9:15.2 1:49:10.3

2 H19 Graham Waite/Gill Cotton Opel Ascona D3 9:57.2 3:58.1 9:46.5 14:13.9 10:02.9 14:47.0 10:22.0 4:02.7 8:28.0 14:31.9 9:31.3 1:49:41.5

H11 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Ford Escort RS2000 MkII D3 9:36.1 3:55.6 9:36.5 13:33.1 9:25.7 DNF

Class D4      1975 to 1981 cars (inc Twin Cam Multi-valve cars) over 2000cc

1 H28 Anthony Robinson/Ross Forde Porsche 911 D4 9:44.0 3:48.5 12:47.4 14:10.3 10:17.3 14:24.8 9:29.3 3:46.7 8:23.8 14:27.7 9:30.6 1:50:50.4

2 H33 Malcolm Montgomery/Averil Morton Vauxhall Chevette D4 11:24.6 4:14.4 10:49.9 15:27.8 10:43.5 15:50.8 10:11.1 4:10.5 9:13.0 15:19.9 10:19.1 1:57:44.6

H30 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum Porsche 911 D4 10:02.8 13:48.5 20:49.9 24:10.3 20:17.3 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Official Final ClassificationNotional Times have a grey background
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS3

Mallabeny

SS4
St Ang

SS5
Top Mtn

SS6
Fardross

SS7
Mallabeny

SS8
Sloughan

SS9
W Magee

SS10
St Ang

SS11
Carran

SS12
Sloughan

SS13
W Magee

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class D5      1975 to 1981 All other Twin Cam Multi-valve cars

1 H2 Ryan Barrett/Barry Ferris Ford Escort D5 8:55.4 3:50.4 8:55.2 12:32.9 8:42.6 12:48.3 8:43.6 3:41.6 7:17.0 12:50.5 8:43.7 1:37:01.2

2 H3 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS D5 9:33.7 3:44.9 9:11.5 13:06.7 9:19.3 13:21.8 9:01.4 3:43.3 7:24.2 13:26.3 8:55.9 1:40:49.0

3 H15 Adrian Seabridge/Ryland James Ford Escort RS1800 D5 9:50.9 3:49.5 9:35.5 13:40.5 9:44.0 14:08.0 9:29.5 3:48.2 7:49.9 13:54.8 9:20.4 1:45:11.2

H26 Lee Ashberry/John Pickavance Ford Escort RS1800 D5 9:52.5 3:52.4 9:31.6 13:35.0 9:45.5 14:16.7 9:19.6 3:48.5 7:46.5 13:43.4 12:00.0 OTL

H23 Gary Owens/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort RS1800 D5 10:10.8 3:50.5 9:34.7 13:43.5 9:48.9 13:36.8 9:17.7 7:00.0 DNF

H6 Gareth James/Steffan Evans Ford Escort RS D5 9:10.7 3:35.7 8:52.0 12:26.3 8:51.1 DNF

Class K      All Appendix K cars

1 H4 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Ford Escort RS1800 K 9:09.8 3:43.9 9:04.8 12:59.7 8:57.9 13:10.4 8:55.8 3:40.6 7:19.0 13:07.3 8:43.4 1:38:52.6

2 H21 Brendan McAree/JP McAree Porsche 911 K 11:13.5 3:54.7 10:21.2 15:02.4 10:53.0 15:05.3 9:55.4 3:49.0 9:05.9 14:51.8 10:11.6 1:54:23.8

H1 Wesley Patterson/Sean Hayde Ford Escort RS1800 K 9:11.5 3:35.5 8:49.7 12:51.2 9:00.6 13:08.9 9:36.6 3:33.2 DNF

H20 Roy Smith/Carl Williamson Porsche 911 K 10:30.6 3:47.4 9:40.5 13:48.8 10:04.7 14:01.8 12:00.0 3:54.3 DNF

H10 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 K 9:18.7 13:35.5 18:49.7 22:51.2 18:57.6 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Official Final ClassificationNotional Times have a grey background
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS3

Mallabeny

SS4
St Ang

SS5
Top Mtn

SS6
Fardross

SS7
Mallabeny

SS8
Sloughan

SS9
W Magee

SS10
St Ang

SS11
Carran

SS12
Sloughan

SS13
W Magee

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 H2 Ryan Barrett/Barry Ferris Ford Escort 1 10 3 2 1 1 1 4 2 1 3

2 H8 Richard Hill/Sam Collins Ford Escort RS1600 4 7 4 3 5 2 2 2 1 2 1

3 H4 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Ford Escort RS1800 2 3 5 5 3 4 3 3 3 3 2

4 H3 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS 9 5 6 6 6 5 4 6 4 4 4

5 H7 David Stokes/Guy Weaver Ford Escort RS1600 6 4 8 7 7 7 8 5 5 5 5

6 H15 Adrian Seabridge/Ryland James Ford Escort RS1800 14 9 12 10 9 9 10 9 7 7 7

7 H22 Aidan O Connor/Ian Regan Ford Escort 22 17 10 12 14 15 5 13 8 9 13

8 H25 James O'Mahony/Kerrie Barry Volvo 144 S 13 20 16 14 13 12 14 14 9 11 10

9 H16 Declan Jackson/J Barry McCarney Ford Escort MkII 24 19 19 21 22 18 13 12 14 8 6

10 H24 Peter McDowell/Peter Moss Porsche 911 18 15 20 17 19 11 15 17 12 13 12

11 H19 Graham Waite/Gill Cotton Opel Ascona 16 21 17 18 15 19 26 21 13 12 9

12 H28 Anthony Robinson/Ross Forde Porsche 911 11 8 33 16 20 13 9 7 11 10 8

13 H17 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Porsche 911 20 24 21 20 18 16 19 19 16 16 16

14 H29 Peter Lythell/Jane Edgington Porsche 911 27 13 27 24 24 23 16 8 15 14 11

15 H34 Rory Tougher/Harry Armour Morris Mini Cooper S 23 25 25 22 21 21 17 18 18 22 14

16 H21 Brendan McAree/JP McAree Porsche 911 34 15 23 26 29 22 18 11 19 15 17

17 H35 Clive King/Bob Ward Austin Mini Cooper S 31 26 26 27 28 26 25 19 24 19 18

18 H36 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 32 28 22 25 27 20 20 22 17 20 23

19 H39 William Todd/Nigel Campbell Morris Mini Cooper 30 29 29 29 31 25 27 24 25 21 21

20 H33 Malcolm Montgomery/Averil Morton Vauxhall Chevette 35 31 30 30 25 28 23 26 23 17 20

21 H38 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Opel Ascona 33 33 31 31 30 27 21 27 22 23 19

22 H37 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger 25 27 28 28 26 30 22 23 21 18 15

23 H32 Geoff Taylor/Steve Greenhill Sunbeam Imp Sport 29 32 32 35 35 24 23 25 20 24 22

H26 Lee Ashberry/John Pickavance Ford Escort RS1800 15 14 9 9 10 10 7 10 6 6 23

H12 Alan Jardine/Raymond Knox Ford Escort RS2000 12 22 15 15 12 14 11 16 10

H1 Wesley Patterson/Sean Hayde Ford Escort RS1800 5 1 1 4 4 3 12 1

H23 Gary Owens/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort RS1800 21 11 11 11 11 6 6 29

H20 Roy Smith/Carl Williamson Porsche 911 26 6 14 13 16 8 29 15

H31 Niall Creighton/Gregory Roberts Ford  Lotus Cortina MkI 28 30 24 23 23 29 28 28

H18 Rikki Proffitt/Phill Harrison Porsche 911 19 23 18 19 17 17

H6 Gareth James/Steffan Evans Ford Escort RS 3 2 2 1 2

H11 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Ford Escort RS2000 MkII 10 18 13 8 8

H14 Stanley Orr/Brian Cairns Ford Escort 8 12 7 33 33

H10 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 7 34 34 32 32

H30 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum Porsche 911 17 35 35 34 34

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Official Final ClassificationNotional Times have a grey background
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS3

Mallabeny

SS4
St Ang

SS5
Top Mtn

SS6
Fardross

SS7
Mallabeny

SS8
Sloughan

SS9
W Magee

SS10
St Ang

SS11
Carran

SS12
Sloughan

SS13
W Magee

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 H2 Ryan Barrett/Barry Ferris Ford Escort 1 1 3 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 H8 Richard Hill/Sam Collins Ford Escort RS1600 4 5 5 4 4 3 2 2 2 2 2

3 H4 Rob Smith/Alun Cook Ford Escort RS1800 2 4 4 5 5 4 3 3 3 3 3

4 H3 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS 9 7 7 7 6 5 5 5 4 4 4

5 H7 David Stokes/Guy Weaver Ford Escort RS1600 6 6 6 6 7 6 6 6 5 5 5

6 H15 Adrian Seabridge/Ryland James Ford Escort RS1800 14 11 10 10 10 8 9 8 7 7 6

7 H22 Aidan O Connor/Ian Regan Ford Escort 22 19 16 12 14 13 10 9 8 8 7

8 H25 James O'Mahony/Kerrie Barry Volvo 144 S 13 14 13 13 12 10 11 10 9 9 8

9 H16 Declan Jackson/J Barry McCarney Ford Escort MkII 24 22 21 20 20 18 16 16 13 11 10

10 H24 Peter McDowell/Peter Moss Porsche 911 18 16 17 17 17 14 13 12 11 10 11

11 H19 Graham Waite/Gill Cotton Opel Ascona 16 15 15 16 16 15 14 14 12 12 12

12 H28 Anthony Robinson/Ross Forde Porsche 911 11 10 30 26 24 20 19 18 15 14 13

13 H17 Dessie Nutt/Geraldine McBride Porsche 911 20 20 20 19 19 17 15 15 14 13 14

14 H29 Peter Lythell/Jane Edgington Porsche 911 27 24 23 22 22 21 20 20 17 15 15

15 H34 Rory Tougher/Harry Armour Morris Mini Cooper S 23 23 22 21 21 19 18 19 16 16 16

16 H21 Brendan McAree/JP McAree Porsche 911 34 30 28 27 27 24 22 22 19 17 17

17 H35 Clive King/Bob Ward Austin Mini Cooper S 31 27 27 28 28 25 24 23 20 19 18

18 H36 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 32 29 26 24 25 22 21 21 18 18 19

19 H39 William Todd/Nigel Campbell Morris Mini Cooper 30 28 29 29 29 26 25 24 21 20 20

20 H33 Malcolm Montgomery/Averil Morton Vauxhall Chevette 35 33 31 30 30 27 26 26 22 21 21

21 H38 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Opel Ascona 33 32 32 31 31 28 27 27 23 22 22

22 H37 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger 25 25 24 25 26 29 28 28 24 23 23

23 H32 Geoff Taylor/Steve Greenhill Sunbeam Imp Sport 29 31 33 33 33 30 29 29 25 24 24

H26 Lee Ashberry/John Pickavance Ford Escort RS1800 15 13 11 9 9 9 8 7 6 6 9

H12 Alan Jardine/Raymond Knox Ford Escort RS2000 12 12 12 14 13 12 12 11 10

H1 Wesley Patterson/Sean Hayde Ford Escort RS1800 5 3 1 3 3 2 4 4

H23 Gary Owens/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort RS1800 21 17 14 11 11 7 7 13

H20 Roy Smith/Carl Williamson Porsche 911 26 21 19 15 15 11 17 17

H31 Niall Creighton/Gregory Roberts Ford  Lotus Cortina MkI 28 26 25 23 23 23 23 25

H18 Rikki Proffitt/Phill Harrison Porsche 911 19 18 18 18 18 16

H6 Gareth James/Steffan Evans Ford Escort RS 3 2 2 1 1

H11 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Ford Escort RS2000 MkII 10 9 9 8 8

H14 Stanley Orr/Brian Cairns Ford Escort 8 8 8 32 32

H10 Raymond Johnston/David Johnston Ford Escort RS1800 7 34 34 34 34

H30 John Spiers/Susanne Niedrum Porsche 911 17 35 35 35 35

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Official Final ClassificationNotional Times have a grey background
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control
H31 Niall Creighton 01:00 6 minutes late TC9C
H36 Malcolm Pedlow 00:30 3 minutes late TC13

Number of starters 35 H10 Raymond Johnston After SS4: Mechanical
Number of finishers 23 H12 Alan Jardine After SS11: Electrical

Number of stages 11 H14 Stanley Orr SS6: Mechanical
Stage Mileage 96.85 H30 John Spiers SS5: Mechanical

Other information Retirements

Tie BreaksRoad Penalties

No ties

Notional Times have a grey background Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net


